

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUCHWALD CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC,  
LITIGATION TRUSTEE TO THE GREEKTOWN  
LITIGATION TRUST,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS  
AND KEWADIN CASINOS GAMING AUTHORITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOEL D. APPLEBAUM  
LINDA M. WATSON  
CLARK HILL PLC  
151 S. Old Woodward Ave.  
Suite 200  
Birmingham, MI 48009  
(248) 642-9692

MARK N. PARRY  
MOSES & SINGER LLP  
The Chrysler Building  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10174  
(212) 554-7800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
KATHERINE C. COOPER  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

March 18, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN ACKNOWLEDGED CONFLICT ON WHETHER TRIBES ARE IMMUNE FROM FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION.....	12
II. WHETHER TRIBES ARE IMMUNE FROM FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION .....	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY HELD THAT TRIBES ARE IMMUNE FROM FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

## APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , Nos. 18-1165 & 18-1166 (Feb. 26, 2019).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, <i>Buchwald Capital Advisors, LLC, etc. v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, et al.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-13643 & Bankr. Case No. 08-53104 (Jan. 23, 2018).....	39a
Opinion on Remanded Sovereign Immunity Waiver Issue of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, <i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 08-53104 (Sept. 29, 2016) .....	72a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, <i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , Case No. 14-14103 & Bankr. Case No. 08-53104 (June 9, 2015) .....	99a
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, <i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 08-53104 (Aug. 12, 2014) .....	141a
Statutory Provisions Involved:	
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	166a
11 U.S.C. § 106 .....	166a
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	168a
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	169a

Constitution and Bylaws of the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians (1975), attached as Exhibit A to Affidavit of Candace A. Blocher (Aug. 25, 2015), *In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 08-53104 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2015) (reproduced as part of Designation of Record, *In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 16-cv-13643, Doc. 5, Pg ID 279-289 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 14, 2016))..... 172a

Chapter 44 of Tribal Code of the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, attached as Exhibit B to Affidavit of Candace A. Blocher (Aug. 25, 2015), *In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 08-53104 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2015) (reproduced as part of Designation of Record, *In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 16-cv-13643, Doc. 5, Pg ID 303-311 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 14, 2016))..... 188a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	11, 13
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	24
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	17
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	16
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	22-23
<i>Brown, In re</i> , BAP No. NC-06-1101-MaMeRy, 2006 WL 6810938 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2006).....	14
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	7, 22, 23
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	20
<i>DBSI, Inc., In re</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	25, 26
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	3, 25, 26
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	19



<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe v. McFarland</i> , 579 B.R. 853 (E.D. Cal. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	27
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	18, 21
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Mayer, In re</i> , 294 B.R. 145 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	16, 19
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017) .....	2, 9, 11, 14
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Molloy v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Money Ctrs. of Am., Inc., In re</i> , No. AP 16- 50410-CSS, 2018 WL 1535464 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2018).....	15
<i>Montoya, In re</i> , 547 B.R. 439 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2016).....	25
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25-26

<i>National Cattle Cong., In re</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	20
<i>Platinum Oil Props., LLC, In re</i> , 465 B.R. 621 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2011) .....	15
<i>Russell, In re</i> , 293 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2003).....	15
<i>Sandmar Corp., In re</i> , 12 B.R. 910 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1981).....	15, 23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	6, 8, 21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	27
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	27
<i>Star Grp. Commc'ns, Inc., In re</i> , 568 B.R. 616 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2016) .....	15
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919) .....	21
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	25
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U. S. 392 (1976) .....	8
<i>United States v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940) .....	21

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 100 (1856).....	22
<i>Vianese, In re</i> , 195 B.R. 572 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	27
<i>Whitaker, In re</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Womelsdorf, In re</i> , Bankr. No. 12-62075-fra7, 2015 WL 3643477 (Bankr. D. Or. June 11, 2015).....	13, 14

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	17
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101 .....	24
§ 101(10).....	23
§ 101(15).....	24
§ 101(27).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24
§ 102(3).....	24
§ 106 .....	1, 4, 16
§ 106(a).....	2, 4, 10, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24

§ 106(a)(1) .....	4
§ 106(a)(2) .....	4
§ 106(a)(3) .....	4
§ 106(a)(4) .....	4
§ 362(b)(4) .....	23
§ 507(a)(8) .....	23
§ 523(a)(7) .....	23
§ 542 .....	14
§ 544 .....	1, 4, 6
§ 550 .....	1, 4, 6
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	2, 9, 14
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
6 U.S.C. § 572(a) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 7451(a)(2) .....	22
19 U.S.C. § 4332(d)(4)(A)(i).....	22
23 U.S.C. § 202(a)(1)(B)-(C) .....	22
25 U.S.C. § 4116(b)(2)(B)(ii)(I).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
51 U.S.C. § 60302(2) .....	22

OTHER MATERIALS

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2017) .....	16
National Indian Gaming Comm'n, <i>Gross Gaming Revenue Reports</i> , at <a href="https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming-revenue-reports">https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming-revenue-reports</a> .....	18
Charles Tabb, <i>Law of Bankruptcy</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	20
